
Agenda Item#: 3 J-1 _. 7 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: March 12, 2013 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 7 to the contract with 
Catalfamo Construction, Ltd. (R2007-1217) decreasing the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for the 
Acreage Branch Library project in the amount of $1,086,431.81. 

Summary: On December 21, 2010, the Board approved Amendment No. 9 to the continuing services 
contract with Catalfumo Construction, Ltd. (R2010-2095) in the amount of $10,271,408 for construction 
management services to construct a new 30,000 square foot library. There is $1,086,431.81 remaining as 
a result of buyout savings, unused allowances, unused owner contingency and reconciliation of sales tax 
recovery purchase orders. The project was fonded through the 22.3M GO 06 Library District 
Improvement Fund, the Library Expansion Fund, and the Library Impact Fee Fund. All savings will be 
returned to the Library Impact Fee Fund. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is 
15% and the final SBE participation is 24%. Catalfamo Construction, Ltd. is a Palm Beach County firm. 
(Capital Improvements Division) Countywide (JM) 

Background and Justification: On December 21, 2010, the Board approved Amendment No. 9 to the 
contract with Catalfumo Construction, Ltd. in the amount of $10,271,408.00 for construction management 
services to construct a new 30,000 square foot library. After reconciliation of the final construction 
costs, a credit of $1,086,431.81 is being r()turned to the County. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Change Order History 
4. Change Order No. 7 

Recommended b7/'4 , 
Department Director 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
Capital Expenditures ($] ,086,431.81) 0 0 0 0 
Operating Costs 0 0 0 0 0 
External Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 0 
In-Kind Match (County) 0 0 0 0 0 

NET FISCAL IMPACT ($1, 086,43.lJill 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Cunent Budget? Yes X No 
Budget Account No: Fund 3752 Dept 321 UnitL045 Object 6502 

Reporting Category 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal In1pact: 

Funds are being returned to the Library Impact Fee Fund. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

OFMB 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



. SITE 

71 LANE 

T 

ORANGE BLVD. 

>­w 
z 
1-

w I 
_J$ 

0 
> 
_J 
(D 

ORANGE BLVD. I 
u 
<( 
(L 
<( 

60 STREET 

LOCA Tl ON MAP 
SEC 30 TWP 42 RNG 41 

L:::,. 

D 

NORTH 



FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS 
BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

REQUEST DATE: 01/17/13 REQUESTED BY: Anil Patel PHONE: 561 233-0271 
FAX: 561233-0270 

PROJECT TITLE: Acreage Branch Library 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $10,296,408.00 

REQUESTED AMOUNT: ($1,086,431.04) 

CSA 0F CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 07 

PROJECT NO,: 08203 

BCC RESOLUTION#: R2007-1217/R2010-2095 
DATE: 12/21/10 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Catalfumo Construction, Ltd. 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY THE 

CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: 

CCP #51: Return of unused funds to the Owner.. ........................................... ($1,086,431.81) 

CONSTRUCTION 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
STAFF COSTS** (Design/Construction Phase) 

. . MISC. (permits, pijnts, advertising) 
TOTAL 

($1,086,431.81) 

($1,086,431.81) 

** This is an estimate of staff charges. Actual(s) will be billed at the end of each fiscal year. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBER (IF KNOWN) 

FUNDING SOURCE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY): 

SUBJECT TO IG FEE? • YES__ • NO 

BAS APPROVED BY: ~~ 

• ADV ALOREM • OTHER 

• FEDERAL/DAVIS BACON 

DATE:_=_J+-li-"6'-l-l~_O_l..c;;3;;__ __ 
I I 

ENCUMBRANCE !\'UMBER: ________________ _ 

Revised 06/22110 



CO# 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Description 

CCP #001 HVACNAV's, CCP #002 HVAC 
Air Handlers, CCPO #003 HVAC Water 
Chiller & CCP #004 Gamet. 

CCP #05 Electrical & lighting 

CCP #6, 7R, 9, 11 & 12 

CCP #10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 
22, 23, and 36R1 

CCP #26, 27, 30R1, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38 & 
41 

CCP # 42, 43, 44, 45, 46R, 47, 49 & 50 

CCP #51 - Final Proiect Reconciliation. 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 
AMENDMENT #9 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS 
PREVIOUS SALES TAX C.O.'s 
THIS CHANGE ORDER ( 7 ) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE 

Date 
Approved 

3/28/2011 

7/11/2011 

8/8/2012 

9/5/2012 

9/24/2012 

9/24/2012 

Pendina 

Totals 

25,000.00 
10,271,408.00 

0.00 
-703,921.00 

-1,086,431.81 
8,506,055.19 

Sales Tax 
Recovery 

-$330,025.00 

-$373,896.00 

-$703,921.00 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
ACREAGE BRANCH LIBRARY 

PROJECT #08203 

Amount Amount Amount 

Approved by Approved by Approved by 
Director CRC BCC 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,086,431.81 

$0.00 $0.00 $1,086,431.81 

DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO 
DATE 

$0.00 

Days Days Days 
Approved Approved Approved $SBE 
by Director byCRC byBCC 

$ 15,508.73 

10 $ 27,638.34 

$ 10,844.38 

$ 4,550.74 

10 0 0 $58,542.19 

DIR+ CRCTOTAL DAYS 
TO DATE 

10 



- ' ____ .'. ' - .. 

CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
ACREAGE BRANCH LIBRARY 

PROJECT NO. 08203 
JANUARY 23, 2013 

' ,I 

Prime Contractor. ......................... Catalfumo Construction, Ltd. 

Change Order No ......................... 07 

Change Order Amount .......... ($1,086,431.81) 

Changed Contract Time ............... 0 calendar days 

Description of CCP' s: 

1. CCP #51: Final Project Reconciliation ............................................................ ($1,086,43 l .81) 

Explanation and Reason-for-Change Code: 

I. CCP #51: 0 Return of unused funds to the owner. 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $NI A 

Reason-for-change codes 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other (Specify: Sales Tax Savings) 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Anil Patel, Project Manager 
Capital Improvements Division 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: Catalfamo Construction, Ltd. 
3701 Catalfamo Way South 
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 07 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 051 

PROJECT: Acreage Branch Library 

PROJECT NO. 08203 

RESOLUTION NO.: 

DISTRICT NO.: 

R2007-1217 /R2010-2095 

6 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 
by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

CCP #51: Final Project Reconciliation ............................................... ($1,086,431.81) 

CONTRACT PRICE COMPLETION DATE 

Original Contract Price: _____ _,$"2"'5"',0"0"0"'.0"0'-" Contract Completion Date will be unchanged by _(Q)_ calendar days 
Amendment # ___ 9 _: $10,271,408.00 Contract Notice to Proceed Date: January 10,201 I 
Previous Change Orders: _______ _,$-'0~.0"0c., Contract Substantial Completion Date: February 13, 2012 
Previous Sales Tax C.O.'s: 
This Change Order No . ...fil_: 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: 

CONTRACTOR 
Execution of this change order 
acknowledges final settlement of, and 
releases, all claims for costs and time 
associated, directly or indirectly, with the 
above stated modification(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or 
incident to such modifications(s), and 
including any claim that the above stated 
modification(s) constitutes, in whole or 
part, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

Catalfamo Construction, Ltd. 

Rev. 2/2008 

($703,921.00) ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date:.~N~/~A~-----­
($1,086,431.81) 

$8,506,055.19 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 
The above changes are recommended for 
approval by the Owner: 

Slattery & Associates, Inc. 
Design Professional 

By.:_ -~N~/~A,_ ______ _ 

Title:. _______ Date:. ___ _ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

Recommeµ i ~ 0 
By: if c{je)J 

Date: · /3/ /[­
By: °' n~- ~a 0/1 ~ g;. 
Title: flect~r . CID Date3/ ?[ / 3 
By: fr.:~.., Wy, l.J b:\-f 

/fkO:ector. FD&~. n.re:~7 
B /; ' , C--(il;_0{/1 . I 

Title: Proiect ManaP-er 

J.fgal Sufficiency- cA.o,i,f)fite:71 Z( I 1_"', 
I 

Approved By: 

By:. __________ _ 

Steven L. Abrams 
Title: Mayor, BCC Date: 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

TO: CCPNUMBER: 51 . 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS DMSION DATE: 01/04/13 
2633 VISTA PARKWAY 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 334l!-5607 PROJECT NAME: Acreage Branch Library 

PROJECT NUMBER: 08203 
ATTENTION: 

R2o~d3'i:a54'5: Anthony Longo CONTRACT NUMBER: 

REFERENCE: Proiect Reconciliation and Closeout 

We propose to accomplish the MODIFICATIONS identified in FIELD BULLETIN FB # and as described 
herein. Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 
Project Reconciliation and Closeout 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (inereases) $1,086,431.81 
(decrease) 
(tinehanged) 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (ine,eases) days 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION date 

FROM: Catalfumo Construction Ltd. 

CONTRAC~OR z;:~ 
DISTRIBUTION: SIGNED. , , · ¥ _,cop<.. ce1..,, 

DATE: 0'</rz;:7;= 

X:\User Folders\Trillium\11-25-005 PBC ACREAGE LIBRARY\final recon EEM\ACL RECON BOOK 110512\CCP No 51 010413 Cover Sheet.doo:: 



CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE #006 (CUD) BREAKDOWN 

IDAIE: 'i'l/30/20'12 
U"ftOJIECT iliiAl~AGEl'l: Joe Keating 

JOl8 !\IAME/NlJMBEl'l: 
[!if.HIE Of GMr IEST!MA TIE: 

Acreage Library 

P~y 
App Cost.Code Line Item Description 
Un!i:, 

·1 Preconstruction 

2 o·l-310-L Executive Vice President / Safety Director 

2 u·l-424-O 
Consultants (roofing ("11,500)/ waterproofing (3,800)/ water 
infiltration testing 123,200\ \ ALLOWANCE 

2 [J'l-332-L Controller 

2 0·I-332-L Information Technology Technician 

2 0·l-332-L Accountant I Receivables 

2 0·1-529-0 Office Supplies & Non-Reimbursable Expenses 

2 U'l-520-LS Labor Burden @ 0.4824 

2. $0.00 Rounding Adjustment 

::1 U'l-320-L Lead Superintendent 

3 0·l-325-L LEED Project Manager 

:J 0·I-3·I0-L Sr Project Manager 

:s u·l-330-L Project Administrative Asst 

3 0·l-335-L Project Engineer 

:s 0·1-503-0 Telephone/Computer service at site 

3 0·1-590-0 Field Office Supplies and Postage 

. 3 0·1-504-0 Wireless Communications (Cat only) 

s~·-· -•2ofB 

.. " .. , """''•"'".,.."'", '" ""• ~ "'" """"~''""·' ,._,., ""'""'"'- ~~c""' IIU<>J< ""'''""-'"""'. cuo '"" 0, .. 11,coo oo• o~,,.._ 

Line Item Contingency 

Adjustment 
Adjustment 
101-991-01 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

($'15,842.35) $15,842.35 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

($605.79) $605.79 

$0.00 ($0.00) 

($0.01) $0.01 

($18.50) $18.50 

($49.59) $49.59 

($346.34) $346.34 

($46.33) $46.33 

($283.96) $283.96 

($206.56) $206.56 

($207.83) $207.83 

($4,845.30) $4,845.30 

CUD No: _ __,0:.,:0.:c.6 __ 

CUD Details 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

, . Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #5'1 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #5·1 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #5·1 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

11120/2012 



CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE #!)06 (CUD) BREAKDOWN 

DAllE: 
1'l~OJEC:l MAl~AOER: 

'H/30/20'12 
Joe Keating 

CUD No: 006 --~---
JOB I\IlAI\/IllE/NUMEIER: Acreage Library 
OAlE Of GMIP' ESTIMATE: 

Pay 
Line Item 

Contingency 
Alli> COGli: Code Line Item Description 

Adjustment 
Adjustment CUD Details 

Linl"} 101-991-0\ 

3 0'1-530-0 Copiers/Fa>< (Cat only) ($216.29) $216.29 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

3 0·1-528-0 Furniture (Cat only) ($35.93) $35,93 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

3 0·I-46·I-o Trailer (includes ·J - 60ft) ($67.37) $67.37 Final Reconciliation• CCP #51 

::; o·l-46'I-0 Trailers (Alarm Service) ($2,030.70) $2,030.70 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

3 O'i-675-L Punch List Labor ($61.05) $61:05 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

;3 0·I-520-LB Labor Burden @ 0.4824 ($3,048.7'1) $3,048.71 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

" 
4 Overhead 8, Profit $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

' " 0·1-·1·15-0 Permit Fees, Processing B, Handling (ALLOWANCE) ($3,898.00) $3,898.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #5·1 

5 0·1.402-0 Plans / Specifications / Disks ($86.94) $86.94 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

,-
" O·l-403-0 Project Photographs ($1,258.10) $1,258.10 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

LEED E)(penses - 10 Cl R's and Green Power REC's ·. ,. 
0·1-4·J4-0 ($3,156.53) $3,156.53 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 ~ 

(ALLOWANCE) 
. 

5 0'1·4·16-0 Surveying & Grids (OFFSITE) ($3,875.00) $3,875.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

,-
.) o·l-4·I5-0 Surveying & Grids (ONSITE) ($8,940.00) $8,940.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

r ,.> IJ·l-440-0 Construction Signs ($314.19) $314.19 Final Reconciliation - CCP #5·1 

5 O'l-!iO•l-0 Temporary Electric FPL Monthly Charge ($7,005.09) $7,005.09 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 01-508-0 Temporary Electric FPL During Startup B, Commissioning ($25,889.35) $25,889.35 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 0·1-502-0 Temporary Water ($8,916.28) $8,916.28 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

1112012012 



CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE #006 (CUD) BREAKDOWN _I 

DtHf: 'i'i/30/2012 CUD No: __ 0,c.:0c.:6::...__ 
PROJECT MAl~AGEi'I:: Joe Keating 

JOB NAI\IIE/NiJMBIER: Acreage Library 
DATIE Of GM!> ESTIMATE: 

Pay Line Item 
Contingency 

App CostCod1;, Line Item Description 
Adjustment 

Adjustment CUD Details 
Line . 101-991-01 

5 0'1-505-0 Temporary Lighting/ Power/ Infrastructure $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 0·l-507-O Temporary Indoor Air Quality Provisions ($42, 100,00) $42,100.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 0·l-510-O Ice B, Drinking Water ($642.60) $642.60 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 0'1-540-0 Security (watchman) or Agency Security Measures/Programs $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

,. 
,) 0'I-54'I-O Protection / Safety Barricades ($690.65) $690.65 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 o·l-32'I-L Field Layout/ As-Building/ Coordination of Terracing ($16.10) $16.10 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

t) 0·1.4·1 ·1-0 Civil Engineering Administration & NPDES Inspections ($107.69) $107.69 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 0·1-542-0 Dust Control / NPDES Compliance / Silt Fence ($2,823.21) $2,823.21 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 
.· 

,. u-I-560-O Temporary Traffic Control/ MOT ($153.96) $153.96 Final Reconcil.iation - CCP #51 V ·-. .-.. 

5 u•i-560-0 Temporary Stabilization ($1,000.00) $1,000.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 o·J.57·1-o Dumpster I Trash Removal $5,959.66 ($5,959.66) Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 01-59'I-O Storage Containers ($721.22) $721.22 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

' d o·J-592-O Sanitary Facilities ($1,545.73) $1,545.73 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 0·l-592-O Sanitary Facilities Holding Tank 
·. 

($3,057.84) $3,057.84 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 0'1-593-0 OSHA/ First Aid ($398.42) $398.42 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

,. 
V 0'l-596-O Temporary Fencing (Chain link with windscreen) ($5,966.34) $5,966.34 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 0']'600-0 Rental Equipment (incl LULL) ($908.65) $908.65 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

s1a-•--t.4of8 

111201201; 



r · CONTINGENCY U$E DIRECTIVE #006 (CUD) BREAKDOWN ·. 

[JJIJIE: 
l"'G':OJIECl !UiA!\IAGIER.: 

'i'l/30/2012 
Joe Keating 

CUD No: ---'0'-"0.,,_6 __ 

JOIE! il!AMIE/1\!1.BMBIER.: Acreage Lii:>rawy 
DATE Of 13\11111" ESTIMATE: 

P't.'ty Line Item 
Contingency 

App CosiCode Li"e Item Description 
Adjustment 

Adjustment CUP Details 
Line 101-991-01 

5 0·1-603-O Large Equipment Rental W/ operator $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 0·1-630-0 Small Tools - Consumables ($143.09) $143.09 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5 o·l-520-LB Labor Burden @ 0.4824 ($7.78) $7.78 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 
····-·-·· 

6 0'1-820-0 BOl~DS'" (estimate will bill at actual cost when policy issued) $10,111.28 ($10,'111.28) Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

7 0'I-B'I0-O 
General Liability Insurance'" (estimate will bill at actual cost 

$0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 when nolicv issued)· 

B 0·I-s1s-o 
Builders Risl<"'''(On full GMP - County ALLOWANCE FOR ONE 

($25,000.00) $25,000.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 EVENT, additional events or related costs are borne solelv bv 

g 0'1-996-0 
SALES TA)( RECOVERY -ANTICIPATED SAVINGS (SEE 

$0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 SECTION 2.1.8.C AMOUNT SHOWN HERE IS THE 

'IO 0·1.997.0 On Direct Owner Material Purchases $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

·12 o·l-350-O Floor Protection ($1,168.82) $1,168.82 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

·12 0'1-650-0 Final Cleaning $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

12 0Hi50-O Window Cleaning $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 
. 

·12 0'1-650-0 Parl<ing Lot Cleaning ($78.00) $78.00 Final Reconciliation • CCP #51 

·12 0•i-670-L General labor during construction) $216.22 ($216.22) Final Reconciliation - CCP #5·1 
. 

'l2 0·1-990-0 
Catalfumo Reserve for Miscellaneous MaterialNendors not 

($22,845.50) $22,845.50 Final Reconciliation- CCP #5·1 snecifically listed elsewhere. 

·12 0·l-520-LB Labor Burden@ 0.4824 $104.22 ($'104.22) Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

'13 02-W0-S Earthworl<, Fill and Final Grading ($10,006.00) $10,006.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

·14 02-560-S ONSITE Site Utilities $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

e .u .......... ,,.~ .. ••••·••· .. , •~~ Ull~A'"'"•·• ,.,,., """"'"''- IU!Cl>ll 800l< ! 10>l2c"'"'"'. CUC lu,J O.."ll..\l"CUP OOOlleJIU\. 11/20/2012 



CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE #006 (CUD) BREAKDOWN 

llliJffE: 'I 'l/30/2012 
PRIOJIECT l\l!Ah\DAGIER: Joe Keating 

JIOB NAME/NUMIBER: 
llliATIE Of GMP IESTiMATIE: 

Acreage Library 

Pay 
AW Col!liCode Line Item Description 
Li111;:1 

·15 02-56·I-S OFFSITE Water Main ElClension 

·JG 02-6'I0-S ONSITE Asphalt Paving 

'17 02-6·I ·I-s OFFSITE Paving - Turn Lane on Orange Blvd 

H~ 02-6'I5-S ONSITE Wheel Stops / Stripes / Traffic Signage 

'19 02-620-S ONSITE Curbs I Gutters 

20 02-630-S ONSITE Sidewalks (incl stamped cone) 

2·1 02-7·I0-S Fencing (Irrigation Well & Wood 'X' Rail & 2 Hitching Posts) 

22 02-750-S Irrigation 

23 02-800-S Landscaping and terracing 

24 02-808-S Multi-purpose trail 

25 02-999-S OFFSITE Mitigation (ALLOWANCE) 

26 03-·I50-S Concrete 

27 04-200-S Masonry 

28 05-'I20-S Structural Steel 

29 05-4'I0-S Metal Trusses 

30 05-535-S Aluminum Bahamas Sun Screens & Brackets 

3-1 05-765-S Flagpole 

$b<>~t6 of8 

•Le """""'"",..''""" E~•=• ~•co,,~"~" , ,o,11"'"'"'"" -cw c.., o, .. ,,,cuooo, o• TA!< 

Line Item Contingency 

Adjustment Adjustment 
'01-991-01 

$0.00 $0.00 

($7,538.00) $7,538.00 

($276.19) $276,19 

($1,255.00) $1,255.00 

($5,115.00) $5,115.00 

($46,759.57) $46,759.57 

$0.00 $0.00 

($11,232.00) $11,232.00 

($45,678.00) $45,678.00 

($'11,215.50) $11,215.50 

($10,865.00) $10,865.00 

($43,073.39) $43,073.39 

($600,00) $600.00 

($13,410.12) $13,410.12 

($'!06,654.00) $106,654.00 

($40,733.00) $40,733.00 

($1,603.00) $1,603.00 

CUD No: _ __;:0"'06=-· __ 

CUD Details 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

' 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 
' ' 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 
·<,:: 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #5'1 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #5 ·1 
' 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

111201201: 



" , 

CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE #006 (CUD) BREAKDOWN 

W-HE: 
!"ROJIECT ruuANAGIER: 

'i'l/30/2012 
Joe Keating 

CUD No: _...:_0:::.:0::.:6:...__ 

JOB NAMIE/NIJM~ER: Acreage Library 

DA TE Of GIMP IESTH\!IA TE: 

P~y 
Line Item 

Contingency 
Ii.pl) Cost Code Line Item Description 

Adjustment 
Adjustment CUD Details 

line 101-991-01 -
32 06-4-iD-S Cabinetry / Vanities ($'14,485.00) $14,485.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

33 06-600-S Rough Carpentry ( nailers / backing ) ($6.72) $6.72 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

34 06-650-S Finished Carpentry $783.70 ($783.70) Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

35 07-·J00-S 
Waterproofing (BEi SWB 7500 - Exterior Liquid Applied 

($9,627.00) $9,627.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 Waternroofina Svstem\ and Caulkina 

36 07-220-S 
Smoke/ Fire Ratings (not currently shown) - IF REQUIRED -

($5,000.00) $5,000.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #5·1 ALLOWANCE 

37 07-230-S ROOFING 8, SKYLIGHTS ($55,032.00) $55,032.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

.38 07-462-S Hardie Plank Siding ($8,245.05) $8,245.05 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

39 07-9·I0-S Caulking ($7,500.00) $7,500.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

40 os-·I ·I0-s Doors / Frames / Hardware · $754.00 ($754.00) Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

4·1 08-400-S Storefront ($79,480.69) $79,480.69 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

42 08-700-S Installation Doors / Frames / Hardware ($1,192.00) $1,192.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

43 09-'I00-S Stucco $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

44 09-260-S Drywall/ Framing (incl ext. framing & eng) $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #5 ·t 

45 09-3·/0-S Ceramic Tile (including storage) ($20.00) $20.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

46 09-5'!0-S Acoustical Ceiling ($9,204.00) $9,204.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

47 09-680-S Carpet ($30,000.00) $30,000.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

48 09-900-S Painting ($14,675.00) $14,675,00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

8""""'t7 of8 
H •~.-, tuhlL,-.n,~ .... , ,.,._..,, _....., """'"''~"-" ....... ~~t,111\CC "~coo BOOK I'"''"""''''"''· CUDLuv-• 111<=•"'""' o~,..,, 11/2012012 



11 · = ..... _ . __ -- CONTING!:NCY U$E OIRECTIVE#OOG (CUD). BREAKDOWN 

UArE: ·f 1/30/20'I2 CUD No: 006 --~~--
W'!'40JECT MANAGE~: Joe Keating 

JOB i~AME/l>illJMBIE~: Acreage Library 

DATE OF GiMP !ESTIMATE: 
. 

Pay Line item 
Contingency 

/.IIJI) Cost Code Line Item Description 
Adjustment 

Adjustment CUD Details 
line 101-991-01 

49 ·J0-'16·J-S Toiiet Partitions ($2,433.00) $2,433.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

50 -I0-40·1-s Interior/ Exterior Signage - ALLOWANCE ($10,557.77) $10,557.77 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

5·1 10-550-S Bool</AV Drop (trim ONLY, furnished by County) ($2,250.00) $2,250.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

52 ·10-553-S Bil<e Rael< $64.00 ($64.00) Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

r•·• ,)0 ·I0-800-S Bath Accessories (incl baby changing & grab bars) ($3,829.00) $3,829.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

54 ·I ·1-060-S Audio / Visual Equipment ($29,936.00) $29,936.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

55 12-805-S 65 Corner Guards & Bumper Rails ALLOWANCE $0.00 $0.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 
. 

56 13-82·1-S 
Art Budget - Photovoltaic Equipment and Roof mounted Solar 

($74,975.40) $74,975.40 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 Panels ALLOWANCE 

70 "I5-400-S Plumbing ($6,900.00) $6,900.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

7'I 'I5-5'IO-S Fire Sprinklers ($7,092.60) $7,092.60 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

72 ·15-520-S 
Fire Extinguishers ('I 0# w/cabinet) ALLOWANCE for 4 

($9,672.00) $9,672.00 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 additional 

73 'I5-800-S HVAC / Ventilation (e>ccludes commissioning agent) ($31,492.28) $31,492.28 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 
. 

74 ·w-·I00-s Electrical ($77,671.15) $77,671.15 Final Reconciliation - CCP #51 

Value Of This CUD: $1,029,925.04 Added To Owner's Contingency. 

f'' 'BofB 

11120/2012 



WORK I~,,.--. ,GRESS 

SCHEDULE 1 

ANTICIPATED LIST OF PROPOSED SBE SUBCONTRACTORS 

PROJECT NAME: PBC ACREAGE BRANCH LIBRARY 

NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: CATALFUMO CONSTRUCTION Ltd. 
CONTACT PERSON: Ed Meinzinger 

PROJECT NO: '08203 

PHONE NO: 561-694-3000 
DEPARTMENT: 

FAX NO: 561-691-3890 
BID OPENING DATE: 12/21/10 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

B & B Janitorlal Services, Inc. 
2708 N. Australian Avenue, Suite 6 
West Palm Beach, FL 33407 
561-835-9136 
Final Clean, Window Cleaning, Parking Lot 
Cleaning 

Fine Line Striping 
4915 Georgia Ave 
West Palm Beach, FL 33405 
561-586-8115 
Wheelstops, Signage Striping 

Alliance Curbing 
2096 Reston Circle 
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 
561-795-0649 
Curbing 

Flags Plus 
1441 S. Military 
West Palm Beach, FL 33415 
Flagpole 

KMI International, Inc. 
2501 Park Street 
Lake Worth, FL 33460 
Cabinets 

Coman Caulking and Waterproofing 
2950-3 Commerce Park Drive 
Boynton Beach, FL 33426 
Waterproofing 

HI Tech Roofing & Sheeet Metal 
2266 4th Avenue North 
Lake Worth, FL 33461 
Roofing & Sun Domes/Skylights 

Palm Beach Glass Specialties 
1237 Roebuck Court 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 
Storefront 

PLEASE IDENTIFY ALL APPLICABLE CATEGORIES OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

(Check one or both Categories) 

Minority Business 

. 

Small 
Business 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Black 

-

-

-

-

-

-

Subcontract Amount 

Hispanic 

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

X:\User Folders\Trillium\11-25-005 PBC ACREAGE UBRARY\fina! recon EEM\ACL RECON BOOK 11051214 - SBE Schedule 1 PE!C Acreage Branch Libra!)' 112512 

Woman 

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

Caucasian 

$ -

. 

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Other 
(SBE) 

10,400.00 

18,745.00 

43,945.00 

6,342.00 

136,028.00 

9,870.00 

709,669.00 

239,194.31 

11125/20129:45 AM 



WORK"(~ .-GRESS 

SCHEDULE 1 

ANTICIPATED LIST OF PROPOSED SBE SUBCONTRACTORS 
Tony Rodrigues 
220 Venus Street, Unit 14 
Jupiter, FL 33458 X $ - $ -
561-252-4230 

$ - $ - $ 480,332.00 

Drywall/Framing 

Jack Walsh Carpets & Rugs, Inc. 
501 Ardmore Rd 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 X $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 149,131,86 

Carpet 

Knight Electric 
2610 Old Okeechobee Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 X $ - $ - $ - $ $ 45,951.20 
561-689-3500 
Audio/ Visual 

' 
Knight Electric 
2610 Old Okeechobee Blvd. 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 X $ - $ - $ $ - $ 573,223.91 
561-689-3500 
Electrical 

(Please use addltlonal sheets If necessary) Total $ $ $ $ $ 2,422,832.28 

10,271 408.00 Total Value of SBE Participation$ 2,422,832.28 % SBE Participation 23.59% 

1. The amounts listed on this form must be supported by the Subcontractors prices included on Schedule 2 in order to·be counted toward goal attainment. 

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please Indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate category. 

3. M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

X:\User Foklers\Trlllium\11-25-005 PBC ACREAGE UBRARY\final recon EEM\ACL RECON BOOK 110512\4 - SBE Schedule 1 PBC Acreage Branch Ubrmy 112512 11/25/20129:45 AM 


